

No. 11-35162

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of:

BELLINGHAM INSURANCE
AGENCY, INC.,

Debtor.

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS
INSURANCE AGENCY,

Appellant,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, etc.,

Appellee.

Ninth Circuit No. 11-35162

District Court (W.D. Wash.)
No. 2:10-cv-00929-MJP

Bankruptcy Court (W.D. Wash.)
No. 06-11721
Adv. Proc. No. 08-1132-TTG

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Honorable Marsha J. Pechman, District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
(1) IN RESPONSE TO COURT'S QUESTIONS
(2) IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Edward I. Silverman, Bar No. 78152
SANDLER, LASRY, LAUBE, BYER
& VALDEZ LLP
402 W. Broadway, Suite 1700
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 235-5655

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ALEJANDRO DIAZ-BARBA

D. Anthony Gaston, Bar No. 57054
Attorney at Law
550 West C Street, Suite 2000
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 234-3103

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
MARTHA BARBA DE LA TORRE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
DISCUSSION	3
I. Bankruptcy courts may not enter final judgments in fraudulent conveyance actions	4
A. Under <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , bankruptcy courts lack constitutional authority to enter final judgments in certain categories of core proceedings	4
B. Under <i>Stern</i> , <i>Marathon</i> , and <i>Granfinanciera</i> , bankruptcy courts lack constitutional authority to enter final judgments in avoidance actions	8
1. The public rights exception does not grant authority to bankruptcy courts to resolve and enter judgments on state common law claims	8
2. The public rights exception does not grant authority to bankruptcy courts to resolve and enter judgments in actions to avoid fraudulent conveyances	10
II. Given the statutory scheme in § 157, bankruptcy courts may not merely hear the proceedings and submit a report and recommendation to a federal district court in lieu of entering a final judgment in a fraudulent conveyance action	12
CONCLUSION	17
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102, 100 S.Ct. 2051, 64 L.Ed.2d 766 (1980)	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22, 52 S.Ct. 285, 76 L.Ed.2d 598 (1932)	9, 10
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33, 109 S.Ct. 2782, 106 L.Ed.2d 26 (1989)	2, 5, 7-12
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010),	6, 7
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618, 98 S.Ct. 2010, 56 L.Ed.2d 581 (1978)	14
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50, 102 S.Ct. 2858, 73 L.Ed.2d 598 (1982)	2, 6-11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77, 101 S.Ct. 1571, 67 L.Ed.2d 750 (1981)	15
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 926, 51 L.Ed.2d 124 (1977)	15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330, 99 S.Ct. 2326, 60 L.Ed.2d 931 (1979)	15
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1, 82 S.Ct. 585, 7 L.Ed.2d 492 (1962)	15
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 546 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2594, 180 L.Ed.2d 475 (2011)	1-8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2313, 180 L.Ed.2d 187 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84, 105 S.Ct. 1785, 85 L.Ed.2d 64 (1985)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.
 § 548 10, 11, 12

28 U.S.C.
 § 1572, 6, 12, 14, 16, 17
 § 157(a).....4
 § 157(b).....14
 § 157(b)(1).....2, 3, 4, 12, 15, 16, 17
 § 157(b)(2).....2, 4
 § 157(b)(2)(C).....6
 § 157(b)(2)(E).....4
 § 157(b)(2)(H)3, 4, 10, 13
 § 157(c).....13
 § 157(c)(1)3, 6, 13, 16, 17
 § 1334(a).....4

RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
 rule 26.1i
 rule 29(c).....1
 rule 29(d)v
 rule 32(a)(5).....v
 rule 32(a)(6).....v
 rule 32(a)(7).....v
